International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 11, No. 3, June 2021, pp. 2153~2164
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v11i3.pp2153-2164      2153
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
High frequency of low noise amplifier architecture for WiMAX
application: A review
Abu Bakar Ibrahim, Che Zalina Zulkifli, Shamsul Arrieya Ariffin, Nurul Husna Kahar
Department of Computing, Faculty of Art, Computing and Creative Industry Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris,

The authors wish to thank all those involved in this study for their encouragement and contribution,
especially the Malaysia Ministry of Education, to fund the FRGS grants (2019-0015-104-02).
REFERENCES
[1] Ruey-Lue Wang, Shih-Chih Chen, Cheng-Lin Huang, Chien-Hsuan Lie, Yi-Shu Lin, ―A2-6GHz Current-Reused
LNA with Transformer-type Inductors,‖ Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference, 2008, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/APMC.2008.4957868.
[2] L.E. Frenzel., ―Principles of Electronic Communication Systems,‖ Third Edition, 2008.
[3] Dorra Ayadi, et al., ―System Level Design of Radio Frequency Receiver for IEEE 802.16 Standard,‖ 3rd
International Design and Test Workshop, pp. 82-86, 2009, doi: 10.1109/IDT.2008.4802471.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 11, No. 3, June 2021 :  2153 - 2164
2162
[4] IEEE Computer Society and IEEE Microwave Theory Technique and Society (2004) Part 16 Air Interface For Fix
Broadband Wireless System, IEEE Standard 802.16, 2005, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2005.97973.
[5] Hung Y.J., Jyh, C.C., and Ch, CL, ―WLAN Standards: Potentials,‖ IEEE, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 16-22, 2003, doi:
10.1109/MP.2003.1238688.
[6] International Telecommunication Union, ―Measuring Digital Development Facts and Figures 2019,‖ Geneva: ITU,
2019.
[7] Da-Rong Huang, Shiau-Wen Kao, and Yi-Hsin Pang, ―A Wimax Receiver With Variable Bandwidth of 2.5-20 Mhz
and 93 dB Dynamic Gain Rang in 0.13um CMOS Process,‖ IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits (RFIC)
Symposium, 2007, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2007.380903.
[8] A. R. Behzad, et al., ―A 5-GHz Direct-Conversion CMOS Transceiver Utilizing Automatic Frequency Control for
the IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN standard,‖ IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 2209-2220,
Dec. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.819085.
[9] Norlaili, ―Development of inductively Degenerated LNA for W-CDMA,‖ PhD. The thesis of Universiti Sains
Malaysia, 2008.
[10] Machael Steer, ―Microwave and R.F. Design,‖ A System Approach International Edition, 2010.
[11] Othman A.R., et al., ―High Gain Cascaded Low Noise Amplifier Using T-Matching Network,‖ Journal of
Telecommunication, Electronic and Computer Engineering (JTEC), vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 63-69, 2010.
[12] M. Ismail, and C. Garuda, ―A multi-band CMOS RF Front-end for 4G WiMAX and WLAN Applications,‖ IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 2006, pp. 4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2006.1693268.
[13] Kai, C., Inder, B. and Vijay, N., ―R.F. and Microwave Circuit and Component Design for Wireless Systems,‖ Third
Avenue, NY: John Wiley & Sons, Inc, 2002.
[14] M. B. Amor, M. Loulou, and D. Pasquut., ―A wideband CMOS LNA Design for WiMAX Application,‖ 4th
European Conference on Circuits and Systems for Communications, 2008 pp. 93-96.
[15] Chirala, M. Guan, K.X. and Nguyen, C., ―Integrated Multilayer On-Chip Inductors for Compact CMOS RFICs and
Their Use in a Miniature,‖ IEEE transactions on microwave theory and techniques, vol. 56, no. 8, pp. 1783-1789,
2008, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2008.926541.
[16] Vitzilaios, G. Papananos, Y. and Theodoratos. G., ―A 1-V 5-GHz CMOS Multiple Magnetic Feedback Receiver
Front-End,‖ IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 56, pp. 3049-3052, 2008, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2008.921752.
[17] M. Pourakbar, P. Langari, M. Dousti, F. Temcamani, B. Dracressoniere, J. L. Gautier, ―A low voltage low noise
amplifier (LNA), designed using 0.35μm SiGe BiCMOS process,‖ 3rd International Conference on Information
and Communication Technologies: From Theory to Applications, 2008.
[18] Man Long Her, Hao-Chih Hsu, Hsin-Hung Lin, Tseng-Hsow Yuan, and Shun-Ping Chan, ―Design and
Implementation of LNA for 2 to6 GHz WiMAX System,‖ Proceedings of the 15th Asia-Pacific Conference on
Communications (APCC), 2009, pp. 426-429, doi: 10.1109/APCC.2009.5375600.
[19] S.K. Wong and F.K. Fung., ―Design of 3 to 5 GHz CMOS Low Noise Amplifier for Ultra-Wideband (UWB),‖
System Progress in Electromagnetic Research C, vol. 9, pp. 25-34, 2009, doi: http: 10.2528/PIERC09062202.
[20] Park et al., ―A fully integrated CMOS wideband low noise amplifier (LNA) operating over 2.3-7 GHz is designed
and fabricated using a 0.18 μm CMOS process,‖ Published in IEICE Transactions, 2009.

pp. 29-38, 2010, doi: http: 10.2528/PIERC10082411.
[24] Michael Angelo G. Lorenzo and Maria Theresa G. de Leon, ―Comparison of LNA for WiMAX Applications in a
Standard 90-nm CMOS Process,‖ 12th International Conference on Computer Modeling and Simulation, 2010,
pp. 642-647, doi: 10.1109/UKSIM.2010.122.
[25] Park, J., Kim, S, N., Roh, Y. S., and Yoo, C., ―A Direct Conversion CMOS RF Receiver Reconfigurable from 2 to
6 GHz,‖ IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 58, pp. 2326-2333, 2010, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2010.2057173.
[26] Lin, Y.S. Chen, C.Z., Yang, H.Y. Chen, C.C. Lee, J.H. Huang, G.W. and Lu, S.S., ―Analysis and design of a
CMOS UWB LNA With Dual-RLC-Branch Wideband Input Matching Network,‖ IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 287-309, 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2009.2037863.
[27] Chang, C.P. Chen, J.H. and Wang, Y.H., ―A Fully Integrated 5 GHz Low-Voltage LNA Using Forward Body Bias
Technology,‖ IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 19, no. 3, pp 176-178, 2010, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2009.2013745.
[28] Ro-Min W., Chun-Yu L., Po-Cheng Lin, ―A low-power full-band low-noise amplifier (FB-LNA) for ultra-
wideband applications,‖ IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 2077-2083,
2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2052404.
[29] Othman A.R, et al, ―High Gain, Low Noise Cascode LNA Using T-Matching Network for Wireless Applications,‖
IEEE Asia-Pacific Conference on Applied Electromagnetics (APACE), 2012, pp. 383-387, doi:
10.1109/APACE.2012.6457699.

Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
High frequency of low noise amplifier architecture for WiMAX application: A review (Abu Bakar Ibrahim)
2163
[30] Hsien-Ku Chen, Yo-Sheng Lin, and Shey-Shi Lu, ―Analysis and Design of a 1.6-28 GHz Compact Wideband LNA
in 90-nm CMOS Using a π-Match Input Network,‖ IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques,
vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 2092-2104, 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2052406.
[31] Baohong Liu and Junfa Mao, ―Design of a 0.5 V CMOS Cascode Low Noise Amplifier for Multi-Gigahertz
Applications,‖ Journal of Semiconductor, vol. 33, no. 1, 2012.
[32] J. Chaudhari, Rachna J. and S. Oza., ―A 0.08-7 GHz low power low noise amplifier design using 0.18 μm CMOS
Technology,‖ Int. Journal Computer Science and Emerging Technologies, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 513-519, 2011.
[33] Jaeyi Choi, Shin-Hyouk Seo, Hyunwou Moon, and llku Nam, ―A low Noise and Low Power R.F. Front-end for 5.8
GHz DSRC Receiver in 0.13 µm CMOS,‖ Journal of Semiconductor Technology and Science, vol. 11, no. 1,
pp. 59-64, 2011, doi: 10.5573/JSTS.2011.11.1.059.
[34] G.L. Ning, Z.Y. Lei, L.J. Zhang, R. Zou, and L. Shao, ―Design of Concurrent Low Noise amplifier for Multi-Band
Applications,‖ Progress in Electromagnetics Research C, vol. 22, pp. 165-178, 2011.
[35] Dezhou Hou, Wei Hong, and K. Wu., ―A 2.4 GHz and 5.8 GHz Tunable Low Noise Amplifier Using PIN Diode,‖
CJMW Proceedings, 2011.
[36] Jin-Fa Chang, Yo-Sheng Lin, Jen-How Lee, and Chien-Chin Wang, ―A low-Power 3.2-9.7 GHz Ultra-Wideband
Low Noise Amplifier with Excellent Stop-band Rejection Using 0.18 µm CMOS Technology,‖ Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 1253-1261, 2012.
[37] Youming Z. Fengyi H, Xusheng Tang, Dawei Z., ―The design and analysis of a 0.7-9 GHz CMOS Broadband
High-Gain Low Noise Amplifier for multi-band,‖ 2012 International Conference on Microwave and Millimeter
Wave Technology (ICMMT), vol. 1, pp. 1-4, 2012, doi: 10.1109/ICMMT.2012.6229983.
[38] W. Lee, J. Lee and J. Jeong, ―Design of Variable Gain Low Noise Amplifier Using Feedback Circuit with Memory
Circuits For 5.2 GHz Band,‖ Analog Integrated Circuits and Signal Processing, vol. 68, no. 1, pp. 43-50, 2012.
[39] S. Udaya Shankar, M. Davidson K. D., ―Design and Performance Measure of 5.4 GHz CMOS Low Noise
Amplifier using Current Reuse Technique in 0.18μm Technology,‖ Procedia Computer Science, vol. 47,
pp. 135-143, 2015.
[40] H. Khosravi, S. Zandian, A. Bijari and N. Kandalaft., ―A Low Power, High Gain 2.4/5.2 GHz Concurrent Dual-
Band Low Noise Amplifier,‖ IEEE 9th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop and Conference
(CCWC), 2019, pp. 788-792, doi: 10.1109/CCWC.2019.8666621.
[41] Anuj Madan, Michael J. M., Christophe M., William V. and John D. C., ―A 5 GHz 0.95 dB N.F. Highly Linear
Cascode Floating-Body LNA in 180 nm SOI CMOS Technology,‖ IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components
Letters, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 200-202, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2187882.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Abu Bakar Ibrahim is an Associate Professor in the Computing Department, Faculty of Arts,
Computing and Creative Industry at Sultan Idris Education University, Malaysia. He is received
a B.Sc. in Electrical Engineering and a Master's Degree from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia